UNIVERSAL
MICROELECTRONICS
DELAY LINES
DELAY LINE
1. ACTIVE DELAY LINES:
MEASURING TECHNIQUES
OF ACTIVE DELAY LINE ................................................................. 1
(1) TTL COMPATIBLE

Logic 1 Output: 20 TTL loads/unit max.
INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
3.2V
3.0ns
60mA typical
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
TOTAL DELAY(l)
PART NO. ns±5%
AD14AA025 25±2
AD14AA050 50
AD14AA075 75
AD14AA100 100
AD14AA125 125
AD14AA150 150
AD14AA175 175
AD14AA200 200
AD14AA250 250
AD14AA300 300
AD14AA400 400
AD14AA500 500
FEATURES:
eCompatible with TTL Circuits
e5 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Fits in Standard 14-pin DI L

Logic 1 Output:20 TTL loads/unit max.
INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
3.2V
3.0ns
1 20 mA typical
min 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
PART NO. TOTAL DELAY(l)
ns±5%
AD14BD050 50
AD14BD100 100
AD14BD150 150
AD14BD200 200
AD14BD250 250
AD14BD300 300
AD14BD350 350
AD14BD400 400
AD14BD450 450
AD14BD500 500
AD14BDAOO 1000
ACTIVE DELAY LINES
10-TAP EQUALLY-SPACED
FEATURES:

Logic 1 Output: 20 TTL loads/unit max.
INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
3.2 v
3.0 ns
60 mA typical
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
TOTAL DELAY RISE TIME
PART NO. (1)(3)ns (2)ns max.
AD14AE010 10 4
AD14AE020 20 4
AD14AE030 30 4
AD14AE040 40 4
AD14AE050 50 4
AD14AE060 60 4
AD14AE070 70 4
AD14AE080 80 4
AD14AE090 90 4
AD14AE100 100 4
FEATURES:
e TTL and DTL Compatible
•Single Output 14-pin DIL
•Operating Temperature Range:

INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
Pulse Width'.
Duty Cycle:
3.2 v
3.0 ns
60 mA typical
min. of 100% total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
PART NO.
TOTAL DELAY(l)(3)
ns
AD08AA025 25
AD08AA050 50
AD08AA100 100
AD08AA150 150
AD08AA200 200
AD08AA250 250
AD08AA300 300
AD08AA350 350
AD08AA400 400
AD08AA450 450
AD08AA500 500
FEATURES:
•Compatible with TTL Circuits
• 5 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Operating Temperature Range:

INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
3.2V
3.0ns
60mA typical
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
PART NO.
TOTAL DELAY(l)
ns±5%
AD16AA025 25±2
AD16AA050 50
AD16AA075 75
AD16AA100 100
AD16AA125 125
AD16AA150 150
AD16AA175 175
AD16AA200 200
AD16AA250 250
AD16AA300 300
AD16AA400 400
AD16AA500 500
FEATURES:
•Compatible with TTL Circuits
• 5 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
eFits in Standard 16-pin OIL

PACKAGE DIMENSIONS:
1:
c!:!i c!:!i
: 13
I
...,, .....
i
.BCX>MAX .300
20.32 7.62
JL.010"" . -1,- .254
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
INCHES XXX±.010
MILLIMETERS .XX± .25
PART NO. TOTAL OELAY(l) TAP OELAY(l)
ns±5% ns
AD14CA025 25±2
..
5±2
AD14CA050 50 10±2
AD14CA075 75 15±2
AD14CA100 100 20±3
AD14CA125 125 25±3
AD14CA150 150 30±3
AD14CA175 175 35±3
AD14CA200 200 40±3
AD14CA250 250 50±3.5
AD14CA300 300 60±4
AD14CA400 400 80±4
AD14CA500 500 100±5
(l) Delays. measured at 1.5V level on leading edge only with no loads on taps.
(2) Rise Time measured from 0.75V to 2.4V with no loads.
RISE TIME(2)
ns max.

INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
3.2 v
3.0 ns
60 mA typical
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
PART NO.
TOTAL DELAY(l)
ns±5o/o
AD14CB025 25±2
AD14CB050 50
AD14CB075 75
AD14CB100 100
AD14CB125 125
AD14CB150 150
AD14CB175 175
AD14CB200 200
AD14CB250 250
AD14CB300 300
AD14CB400 400
AD14CB500 500
FEATURES:
•Compatible with TTL Circuits
•3. Independent Equally Delays
•Operating Temperature Range:

INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
3.2 v
3.0 ns
120 mA typical
Pulse Width".
Duty Cycle:
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
PART NO.
TOTAL DELAY(l)
ns±5%
AD14CD050 50
AD14CD100 100
AD14CD150 150
AD14CD200 200 ..
AD14CD250 250
AD14CD300 300
AD14CD350 350
AD14CD400 400
AD14CD450 450
AD14CD500 500
10-TAP AUTO INSERT ABLE
FEATURES:
•Compatible with TTL Circuits
e 10 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps

Logic 1 Input Voltage: -0.96 V min
Input Current: .26 mA max
Logic 0 Input Voltage: - 1.65 V max
Input Current: .5 µ,A max
All Measurements Made at Vee= -5.2V, 25°C
INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage : 1 V ( - . 75V to - 1. 75V)
Rise Time : 3.0 ns
Supply Current: 60mA typical
Pulse Width : min. 100% of total delay
Duty Cycle : 33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
TOTAL DELAY
PART NO.
(2)ns
ED16AA010 10
ED16AA020 20
ED16AA025 25
ED16AA050 50
ED16AA075 75
ED16AA100 100
ED16AA150 150
ED16AA200 200
ED16AA250 250
ED16AA300 300
ED16AA400 400
ED16AA500 500
( 1) Timedelay measurements referenced to 1st tap.
(2) ± 5% or ± 2os which is greater.
(3)Risetime measured from 20% to 80% with loads.
FEATURES:

Supply Voltage V": -5.2±0.25 VDC
Logic 1 Input Voltage: -0.96 V min
Input Current: .26 mA max
Logic 0 Input Voltage: - 1.65 V max
Input Current: .5 µA max
All Measurements Made at Vee= -5.2V, 25°C
INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage : 1 V ( - . 75V to - 1. 75V)
Rise Time: 3.0ns
Supply Current: 120rnA typical
Pulse Width: min. 100% of total delay
Duty Cycle: 33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
TOTAL DELAY
PART NO. (2)ns
ED32BD030 30
ED32BD050 50
ED32BD075 75
ED32BD100 100
ED32BD150 150
ED32BD200 200
ED32BD250 250
ED32BD300 300
ED32BD400 400
ED32BD500 500
ED32BD750 750
ED32BDAOO 1000
(1) Timedelay measurements referenced to 1st tap.
(2) ± 5% or ± 2ns which is greater.
(3)Risetime measured from 20% to 80% with loads.

Logic 1 Output: 20 TTL loads/unit max.
INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
3.2V
3.0ns
60mA typical
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
'
PART NO. TOTAL DELAY(!)
ns±5%
AD14SLA025 25±2
AD14SLA050 50
AD14SLA075 75
AD14SLA100 100
AD14SLA125 125
AD14SLA150 150
AD14SLA175 175
AD14SLA200 200
AD14SLA250 250
AD14SLA300 300
AD14SLA400 400.
AD14SLA500 500
FEATURES:
•Compatible with TTL Circuits
e5 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
eSurface Mount L Lead Package

Logic 1 ·Output: 20 TTL loads/unit max.
INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
3.2V
3.0ns
120mA typical
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
PART NO. TOTAL DELAY(l)
ns±5%
AD14SLD050 5,0
AD14SLD100 100
AD14SLD150 150
AD14SLD200 200
AD14SLD250 250
AD14SLD300 300
AD14SLD350 350
AD14SLD400 400
AD14SLD450 450
AD14SLD500 500
FEATURES:
•Compatible with TTL Circuits
• 10 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Surface Mount L Lead Package

INPUT TEST CONDITIONS
Pulse Voltage:
Rise Time:
Supply Current:
Pulse Width:
Duty Cycle:
3.2 v
3.0 ns
60 mA typical
min. 100% of total delay
33% or less
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
PART NO.
TOTAL DELAY(!)
ns±5%
AD08SLA025 25±2
AD08SLA050 50
AD08SLA075 75
AD08SLA100 100
AD08SLA125 125
AD08SLA150 150
AD08SLA175 175
AD08SLA200 200
AD08SLA250 250
FEATURES:
•Compatible with TTL Circuits
• 5 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Surface Mount L Lead Package

Insulation Resistance: 1000 megohms min.
~OVDC, +25°C
PART NUMBER SYSTEM:
PS03AA 005 B
FEATURES:
• 3-pin SIP Package
•Compatible with ECL and TTL Circuits
•Small Size
•Other Delays Available upon Request
CIRCUIT CONFIGURATION:
4 1
IN OUT
2 2
0 0
GND GND
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS:
I-
.490MAX
12.45
~r:~REF
-I 0 1! 0 ll 0 I-
.l~.J
~
INCHES XXX ±.010
MLLIMETERS .XX± .25
1.1-----------------Characteristic Impedance in ohm _ 8=100 ohms
Total Delay in ns
For example:005=5 ns
Basic Series
Passive delay line SIP 3 pins
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
IMPEDANCE TOTAL DELAY RISE TIME ATTENUATION
PART NO. Zo±l0%(0) Td (ns) Tr max. (ns) max.(%)
PS03AA001B 100 1.0±0.2 3.0 2
PS03AA002B 100 2.0±0.4 3.0 2
PS03AA003B 100 3.0±0.5 3.0 2
PS03AA004B 100 4.0±0.5 3.5 2
PS03AA005B . 100 5.0±0.5 3.5 2
PS03AA006B 100 6.0±0.5 3.5 2
PS03AA007B 100 7.0±0.5 4.0 2
PS03AA008B 100 8.0±0.5 4.0 2
PS03AA009B 100 9.0±0.5 4.5 2
PS03AA010B 100 10.0±0.5 4.5 2
& Vlll\IEllSAL MICROELEel'ROllJCll CO., LTD. PASSIVE DELAY LINES
PS07 SERIES: 7-PIN SIP 5-TAP EQUALLY-SPACED
FEATURES:
• 7-Pin SIP Package
• 5 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Optional Internal Termination
•Other Delays Available upon Request
CIRCUIT CONFIGURATION AND
PIN CONNECTIONS:
Circuit A
TAP 2 3 4
PIN 3 4 5 6
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS: (IN)2~7(0UT)
Total Delay: 10 to 1 OOns
Tap Delays: 20% increments (GND) 1 o------L------o l(GND)
Characteristic Impedance: 50 to 100 ohms ( ± 10%)
Distortion: ± 103 max.
Temperature Coefficient of Delay: 200 ppm /"C max.
Operating Temperature Range: O'C to + 70'C
PACKAGE DI MENS IONS:
Package A
Storage Temperature Range: -55 'C to + 125 'C
Insulation Resistance: 1000 megohms min.
50VDC, 25°C I· II :-------__...,
PART NUMBER SYSTEM:
PS07 A A 100 B
I .800MAX I
20.32
.600
15.24
Ill · · · Ill INCHES .XXX ±.010
MILLIMETERS .XX±.25
l '----------------Characteristic Impedance in ohm
A=50 ohms B=100 ohms
'------------------Delay Time in ns
For examples: :l00=100jns
050=50ns
'---------------------Circuit Configuration - See schematics Above
circuit A is standard, other pin connections
are available upon request
'-----------------------Package Dimensions
Package A is standard
'-------------------------Basic Series Number
Passive Delay Line, SIP 7 pins
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
IMPEDANCE
TOTAL
TAP DELAY RISE TIME ATTENUATION
PART NO. DELAY TIME
Zo±l0%(0) ±5%(ns)
(ns) Tr max. (ns) max.(%)
PS07AA010A 50 10 2.0±0.5 4.0 5.0
PS07AA020A 50 20 4.0±2.0 6.0 5.0
PS07AA030A 50 30 6.0±3.0 9.0 5.0
PS07AA040A 50 40 8.0±3.0 12.0 5.0
PS07AA050A 50 50 10.0±3.0: 15.0 5.0
PS07AA100A 50 100 20±3.0 30.0 6.0
PS07AA010B 100 10 2.0±0.5 4.0 5.0
PS07AA020B 100 20 4.0±2.0 6.0 5.0
PS07AA030B 100 30 6.0±3.0 9.0 50
PS07AA040B 100 40 8.0±3.0 11.0 5.0
PS07AA050B 100 50 10.0±3.0 14.0 5.0
PS07AA100B 100 100 20±3.0 28.0 6.0
20
& UNIVERSAL llllCROELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
21
PS14 SERIES: 14-PIN SIP 10-TAP EQUALLY-SPACED
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:
Total Delay: 10 to 250 ns
Tap Delays: 10% increments
Characteristic Impedance: 50 ohms ( ± 10%)
Distortion: ± 10% max.
Temperature Coefficient of Delay: 1 OOppm/°C max.
Operating Temperature: O'c to + 70'C
Storage Temperature Range: -55"C to +125'C
Insulation Resistance: 1000 megohms min.
50VDC, 25"C
PART NUMBER SYSTEM:
PS14 A A 100 A
FEATURES:
e 14-pin SIP Package
• 1 O Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Low Output Distortion
eOther Delays Available upon Request
CIRCUIT CONFIGURATION AND
PIN CONNECTIONS:
Circuit A
TAP l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
PIN 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
IN 3 __, • .I. J. .I. l J. J. J "I. .L ' .__ 13 OWT
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS:
Package A
. =i
I 145MAX I 36.83
T T---------------Characteristic Impedance in ohm _ A=50 ohms
Total Delay Time in ns
For examples: 050=50 ns
100~100 ns
Circuit Configuration-See schematics Above,
circuit A is standard, other pin connections
are available upon .-equest
~--------------------Package Dimensions
Package A is standard
'-------------------------Basic Series
Passive delay line, SIP 14 pins
STANDARD RATINGS:
PART NO. IMPEDANCE TOTAL DELAY TAP DELAY RISE TIME
Zo±l0%(0) td±5%(ns) (ns) tr max. (ns)
PS14AA010A 50 10±1 1 ±0.5 2.5
PS14AA020A 50 20±2 2±0.5 4
PS14AA030A 50 30±2 3±1 6
PS14AA040A 50 40 4±2 8
PS14AA050A 50 50 5±2 9
PS 14AA100A 50 100 10±3 18
PS14AA150A 50 150 15±3 28
PS14AA200A .50 200 20±3 38
PS14AA250A 50 250 25±3 45
ATTENUATION
max(%)
5
5
5
5
5
6
8
10
12
PASSIVE DELA V LINES
PD14 SERIES: 14-PIN DIP 10-TAP EQUALLY-SPACED
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:
Total Delay: 10 to 1000 ns.
Tap Delay: 10% increments standard (other
increments available upon request).
Rise Time: 20% max. of total delay
Characteristic Impedance: 50 to 500 ohms (± 10%)
Distortion: ± 10% max.
Temperature Coefficient of Delay: 100ppm/'C max.
Operating Temperature Range: o· C to + 70'C
Storage Temperature Range: -55' C to + 125'C
Insulation Resistance: 1000 megohms min.
50VDC, +25'C
Dielectric Str~ngth: 50VDC
PART NUMBER SYSTEM:
PD14 A A 050 A
FEATURES:
•Standard 14-pin DIP Package
• 10 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Compatible with TTL and DTL
eCustom Designs Available upon
Request.
CIRCUIT CONFIGURATION AND
PIN CONNECTIONS:
TAP 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
IN ._, • J. J. l l J "I.. I. l , I.. '-o
GND
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS:
.JOO J~10 IP-54 REF 2.54
.600
1524
OUT
GND
INCHES .XXX±.010
MILLIMETERS .XX±.25 T T Characteristic Impedance in ohm
.... ----------------A=50 ohms B=100 ohms C=200 ohms D=300 ohms.
Total Delay in ns.
For examples: 050=50ns 125= 125ns.
Circuit Configuration and Pin Connections.
See schematics Above , circuit A to Fare
standard(see Table 1 ), other pin connections are
available upon request
~--------------------Mounting Height of Package
(see Table 2)
~-----------------------Basic Series Number
Passive delay line, DIP 1 4 pins
TABLE 1 - PIN CONNECTIONS
TABLE 2-MOUNTING HEIGHT
Circuit IN Tapl Tap2 Tap3 Tap4 Tap5 Tap6 Tap? Tap8 Tap9 OUT GND
Code Dimension (max.)
A 2 3 4 5 6 7·8 9 10 11 12 13 1.14
B 14 2 12 3 11 4 5 10 6 9 7 1,8
c 1 13 2 12 3 11 5 10 6 9 7 8,14 A .300 in(7.62mm)
D 6 5 4 3 2 1 13 12 11 10 9 7,8 B .250 in(6.35mm)
E 1 2 3 4 5 6 12 11 10 9 8 7 c .200 in(5.08mm)
F 1 13 2 12 3 11 4 10 5 9 6 7
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
TOTAL DELAY Td/TAP
RISE TIME ATTENUATION(%)
PART NO. Tr(ns) PER IMPEDANCE
Td(ns)±5% (ns)
max. 50 100 200
PD14XX010X 10±1 1±0.5 3.0 3 5
PD14XX020X 20 2±0.5 5.0 3 5 5
PD14XX030X 30 3±1 7.0 3 5 5
PD14XX040X 40 4±2.0 8.0 3 5 5
PD14XX050X 50 5±2.0 10.0 3 5 5
PD14XX100X 100 10±3 20.0 3 5 5
PD14XX150X 150 15±3 30.0 3 5 6
PD14XX200X 200 20±3 40.0 4 5 6
PD14XX250X 250 25±3 50.0 4 5 6
PD14XX300X 300 30±3 60.0 6 8
PD14XX400X 400 40±4 80.0 7 8
PD14XX500X 500 50±5 100.0 8 10
PD14Xl<AOOX 1000 100±10 200.0 10 20
22
& UJllVEllSAL JllCROELECTROlllCS CO., LTD. PASSIVE DELAY LINES
23
PD24 SERIES: 24-PIN DIP 20-TAP EQUALLY-SPACED
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:
Total Delay: 20 to 1000 ns
Tap Delays: 5% increments of total delay

50VDC, +25'C
Dielectric Strength: 50VDC
PART NUMBER SYSTEM:
PD24 A A 200 B
FEATURES:
e TTL and DTL Compatible
• 20 Equally-Spaced Delay Taps
•Standard 24-pin DIP Package
•Custom Designs Available upon
Request
CIRCUIT CONFIGURATION AND PIN
CONNECTIONS:
PIN 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1112 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
- %%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%%
~s~2~g~~~~~~~R~~~g~
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS:
[~~~~~~~~]]
I . 1.270 • ., I
32.26
=~I ~r,~55~· ----'l
~1;,0 ~ ~ J[ow
uootiosREF lP-54 REF INCHES .XXX:t.OlO
27.94 MILLIMETERS XX.:!::.25
T ~-----------Characteristic Impedance in ohm
A=50 ohms B=100 ohms C=200 ohms
Total Delay in ns
For examples: 200=200ns
A00=1000ns
~----------------Circuit Configuration and Pin
Connections (see Table 1)
'--------------------Mounting Height of Package (see Table 2)
~---------------------sasic Series Number
Passive delay line, DIP 24 Pins
TABLE 1-PIN CONNECTIONS
Circuit Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap Tap OUT
IN
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
A 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
B 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
c 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
E 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
TABLE 2- MOUNTING HEIGHT
Code in inches in mm
A .325 8.26
B .300 7.62
c .275 6.99
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
TOTAL DELAY TAP DELAY RISE TIME ATIENUATION(%) TYPICAL
PART NO. Td(ns)±5% (ns) Tr(ns) max. PER IMPEDANCE (ohm)
50 100 200
PD24XX020X 20±2 1 0.5 3 5 5 6
PD24XX040X 40 2 0.5 4 5 5 8
PD24XX060X 60 3 1 6 6 6 8
PD24XX080X 80 4 2 8 6 6 8
PD24XX100X 100 5 2 10 6 8 8
PD24XX200X 200 10 3 20 8 8 8
PD24XX300X 300 15 3 30 8 8 8
PD24XX400X 400 20 3 40 8 8 10
PD24XX50,0X 500 25 3 50 8 8 10
PD24XXAOOX 1000 50 5 100 10 10 10
GND
1,24
12
12,24
1,24
UNIVERSAL MICROELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
3,27th Rd., Taichung Industrial Park, Taichung, Taiwan, R.O.C.
TEL: (04) 3590096 • 3590100 • 3590103
TLX: 57477 UMEC FAX: (04) 3590129